
Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3

Buried Treasures

Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.
P. O. Box 536309, Orlando, FL 32853-6309

Web Site: http://www.cfgs.org Email: cfgs@cfgs.org
Editor: Betty Jo Stockton (407) 876-1688 Email: bjstock@cfl.rr.com

The Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc. meets monthly, September through May.
Meetings are held at the Cultural Hall, Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter Day Saints

on the second Thursday of each month at 7:30 p.m.
The LDS Cultural Hall is located at 45 E. Par, Orlando, FL (at the corner of Par St & Formosa Ave)

The Daytime Group meets bi-monthly on the fourth Thursday afternoon of odd-numbered months at the
Winter Park University Club. The Computer Special Interest Group meets bimonthly on the first Saturday
of even-numbered months. The Board meets year-round on the third Tuesday of each month at 6:30 p.m. at

the LDS Cultural Hall. All are welcome to attend.

Table of contents

Thoughts from your editor... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Florida Confederate Pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Family of Montgomery Thompson (1840-1903) Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Stories for Our Children - Bringing Ancestors to Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Vietnam Memorial Education Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Homestead Record Books of Bartow County, GA 

Edwin H. Green &Nancy C. (Smith) Green — 1879 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Maryland Revolutionary War Records . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Land Patent Books . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
Orlando Memory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
"Final" Resting Place for Your Documents & Heirlooms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
Photographs to be Taken of Every Arlington Grave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70

Contributor to this issue

John Beatty

Ann & Dick Connell

Dick Eastman

Mary Ann Forster

Ann Mohr Osisek

Kim Peters

Elaine Powell

Betty Jo Stockton

Blanche Wallace



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
50

Thoughts from your editor...
by Betty Jo Stockton

“Tracing your family genealogy is like following a treasure map. Imagine a jigsaw puzzle with pieces scattered
across the country. Some of them are blank; others missing, carelessly discarded over the centuries. While you
never really know what you are going to stumble upon, you know half the excitement is the search” Shirley
Jackson, Bakersfield, CA Memorial Library

All you genealogy old timers - do you remember the excitement of your early discoveries? Every trip to the library
or courthouse led to new information and more clues to pursue. Unfortunately, after a number of years, you’ve
found the easily available information and the digging becomes less and less fun. I started my formal research the
day my daughter started kindergarten. I put her on the school bus and took the city bus into Washington, DC and
the Library of Congress. That child will be 50 this spring - so I’ve been at it a day or two. Finding something new
on any of my folks is a rare happening these days. 

So what’s the cure for the “genealogy slump”? Put your family on hold and take on an entirely different search.
Perhaps you can help a beginner and share their excitement; or do local research for non-local folks; or find another
totally unrelated project. I’ve taken on the latter – and am having a wonderful time in the process.

Our Society plans to participate in Pine Castle Pioneer Days in late February. The theme for the weekend is
“Roots”, so it’s a good match for us. With that in mind, I’ve decided to write a small book on the Powell Cemetery,
just north of Pine Castle. 

If you’ve never heard of the Powell Cemetery, you’re in good company. I drove by it for several years of high
school and never knew it was there. Only when I became a genealogist did its presence register. The cemetery is
on South Orange Avenue, wedged between a self storage company and an auto detailer, opposite the Oak Water
Medical complex.. There are 33 legible or semi-legible stones and several others that are now illegible. It had
become rundown and covered with litter, a target for vandalism. Now Orange County has taken responsibility for
upkeep on the cemetery, cleaning and mowing as well as erecting a fence and a nice sign. 

Isaac Powell migrated from Georgia about 1860 and purchased 90 acres on the east side of Lake Holden. He was
a farmer and probably began using a corner of his land as a family cemetery sometime before 1900, possibly for
the burial of his wife or daughter. Others in the community were buried there over the years, and in 1902, Isaac
deeded the area as a cemetery. Dates on existing stones range from 1877 to 1945. Through research, we have
discovered at least 35 more folks buried there, for whom there are no stones or the stones are illegible..

With the wonderful resources now available online, I’ve been able to document almost everyone buried here. The
fascinating aspect is that almost everyone in the cemetery is related to others there. This offers a portrait into the
inter-connectedness in a small southern farming community. Most of these folks were farmers, with the gumption
to move to Central Florida when it was still wilderness. Aaron Jernigan is believed to be the first settler in Orlando
in 1843; his nephew, Aaron Moses Jernigan, and a number of his relatives are buried here. Isaac Powell had three
daughters; his brother William, who settled nearby, had a number of children. They and their children married into
other early families, so the “trees” are complicated. Common names are Johns, Harris, Yates, Tanner, Keen,
Braddock and others. Using Ancestry, FamilySearch, Orange County land records, Carey Hand Funeral Home
records,  online newspapers and online trees (as clues), I’ve been able to uncover a wealth of information on almost
everyone in the cemetery and their families. It’s been necessary to research several generation backwards as well
as forward to determine relationships. So far, everything I have has come from the internet and local history books
that I have in the house. I will be making a trip into the library and Regional History Center to be sure I’ve not
missed something important, but the amount available online is amazing.

I’m finding this project addictive - as genealogy used to be - and wake up every morning with something new to
check into. I can’t promise how good the book will be, but it’s great to renew my excitement in the search for
families.  



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
51

Florida Confederate Pensions

The first Confederate pensions in Florida were authorized in 1885 and granted to veterans the sum of $5.00 per

month. For the next 30 years, a new Confederate pension bill was introduced at nearly every session of the
Legislature. Residency requirements were added and adjusted, militia members and widows were declared
eligible, various financial qualifications were added and changed, and the amount and method of distribution
were changed many times.

The pension application files include both veterans' and widows' applications interfiled, although approved and
denied claims are filed separately. The veteran's application generally includes his full name, date and place of
birth, unit of service, date and place of enlistment, date and place of discharge, brief description of service
and/or wounds, proof of service, place and length of residence in Florida, as well as other miscellaneous
documentation.

The widow's application is filed with that of her husband and includes her full name, date and place of
marriage, date and place of her husband's death, her place and length of residence in Florida, and proof of her
husband's service. Some early applications also include the widows' date and place of birth. Confederate
pensions were awarded to residents of Florida regardless of the state in which their service was rendered.

The complete pension files are posted on the Florida Memory Website and are searchable by name or location.

<http://floridamemory.com/collections/pensionfiles> The following list is those whose pension was paid
in Orange County. The format is file number, Name, Unit, Date of Pension and number of pages in the
file. Note how few of them actually served from Florida. 

A05866, ABEASLEY, Hiram, lst Regt Cav ,  1903, 10 pgs

A04771, ABERNATHY, Burwell G., Alabama, Elizabeth (Cocke),  1908, 15 pgs

A04201, AKERS, Cornelius F., Georgia, Janie (Cox),  1907, 20 pgs

A10520, ALBRITTON, John L., Georgia, Ella (Vurgason),  1908, 22 pgs

A03810, ALEXANDER, Joseph E., Georgia, Lucy (Hollenger),  1907, 17 pgs

A03784, ALEXANDER, James R., Tennessee, Frances (Sanford),  1907, 12 pgs

A05748, ARGO, James, Georgia,  1901, 09 pgs

A10353, ARTHUR, Henry Gallman, South Carolina, Anzonette (Lance),  1933, 6 pgs

A10825, BARBER, William W., lst Regt Cav,  1902, 13 pgs

D24169, BARBER, Andrew J., 5th Bttn Cav, Annie (Hull),  1937, 10 pgs

A05868, BARKSDALE, Madison F., Georgia,  1901, 1.1 pgs

A07946, BARNHART, John Sidney, Home Guard,  1907, 14 pgs

A07976, BARRETT, John Francis, Georgia,  1907, 18 pgs

A10826, BAXTER, William M., 7th Regt Inf,  1902, 08 pgs

A02677, BEAR, James Henry, Virginia, Lavinia (Hopkins),  1907, 13 pgs

D17362, BEASLEY, Charistopher C., Kentucky,  1908, 14 pgs 

A05867, BELL, Enoch, 3rd Regt Inf,  1907, 14 pgs

A04462, BELLAMY, John Calhoun, South Carolina, Arremetta (Frenk),  1907, 17 pg

A02368, BERRY, Henry Hubert, 2nd Regt Inf, Elmina (Groner),  1922, 09 pgs

A01286, BIGELOW, Robert J., 4th Regt Inf, Stella (Ward),  1907, 16 pgs

A10217, BINGHAM, Robert J., Mississippi, Martha (Bradford),  1927, 09 pgs

D12063, BIRD, Andrew, no service shown, Hattie (--),  1909, 06 pgs

D12708, BARLOW, Wilson Hues, Georgia,  1907, 20 pgs

A12712, BIRD, Andrew, 5th Bttn Cav,  1902, 04 pgs

A10268, BIRDSONG, Merrit, Georgia, Eva (Bradley),  1931, 06 pgs

A07230, BLUM, Watson Willis, 5th Regt Inf,  1906, 22 pgs 



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
52

A10343, BOYETT, Stephen A., Mississippi, Martha (Heath),  1933, 06 pgs

A03484, BRANNAN, John B., Alabama, Susan (Fouche),  1905, 10 pgs

A01551, BRANNEN, John H., 4th Regt Inf, Sarah (Thompson),  1913, 08 pgs

A04644, BRAWNER, William Andrew, Virginia, Laura (Strother),  1907, 14 pgs

Al1559, CANNON, Warren Clinton, Georgia, Mary (Chambliss),  1903, 13 pgs

A10538, CARR, James Knox Polk, Georgia, Josephine (Audre),  1940, 08 pgs

A10828, CARTER, Wright M., Georgia,  1901, 08 pgs

A04886, CARTER, John J., Georgia, Eady (--),  1923, 05 pgs

A10015, CARTER, James S., North Carolina, Barbara (Loyd),  1927, 09 pgs

A03673, CATHERWOOD, Thomas B., South Carolina, Sallie (Martin),  1910, 10 pg

A03486, CHAMPNEYS, John Tunno, South Carolina, Ozella (Tapp),  1904, 10 pgs

A04714, CHAPMAN, John Thomas, Georgia, Susan (Meadows),  1907, 17 pgs

A10470, CHAPMAN, Allen C., Georgia, Amanda (Mathis),  1936, 10 pgs

A00056, CLARK, Lewis, lst Regt Cav, Mary (Lyons),  1909, 18 pgs

A02815, CLEMENT, Allen W., South Carolina, Kate (Lark),  1927, 09 pgs

A04286, COHEN, William H., Georgia, G.F. (--),  1903, 15 pgs

A08902, COLLIER, Edward Wyatt, Georgia,  1929, 13 pgs

A10318, COMMANDER, Miles, North Carolina, Ida (Culpepper),  1932, 06 pgs

D00958, COOK, Robert H., Alabama,  1897, 02 pgs

A00055, COX, William G., 8th Regt Inf, Mary (Girtman),  1904, 14 pgs

A04645, CRAWFORD, George W., Tennessee, Sarah (Mizell),  1907, 20 pgs 

D02086, CUMMINS, D.M., Alabama, Mary (--),  1899, 02 pgs

A06633, DANN, Henry L., Home Guard  1915, 08 pgs

A00877, DANN, Stephen, 9th Regt Inf, Priscilla (Roberson),  1904, 12 pgs

A05051, DAVIS, James M., Mississippi,  1906, 13 pgs

A06317, DEAN, Buford L., Georgia,  1903, 09 pgs

A04767, DELANEY, James A., Georgia, Margaret (Anderson),  1907, 11 pgs

A03790, DICKENSON, George B., North Carolina, Rosa (McFarland),  1907, 21 pgs

A10444, DINKLE, James S., Virginia, Lottie (Dann),  1927, 09 pgs

A10379, DOBBS, S.E., Alabama, Laura (Stringer),  1934, 08 pgs

A10263, DOLIVE, William L., Alabama,  1907, 08 pgs

A00057, DOYLE, Michael J., 7th Regt Inf, Mary (Speer),  1903, 08 pgs

A10317, DREW, Benjamin, North Carolina, Harriet (Usner),  1932, 05 pgs

A02118, DRIGGERS, Edward Flemming, 9th Regt Inf, Alice (Arnett),  1903, 10 pgs

A01254, DUNAWAY, William H., 8th Regt Inf, Elizabeth (Taylor),  1907, 21 pgs

A04101, DUNN, Edward W.D., Tennessee, Augusta (Hardin),  1908, 19 pgs

A04987, ECKLES, Joel D., Georgia, Susan (Lucas),  1909, 23 pgs

D17278, EDWARDS, Charles Nealy, Kentucky, Nannie (Ford),  1907, 18 pgs

Al1166, EVANS, Charles G., 4th Regt Inf, Virginia (Hughey),  1907, 10 pgs

A01221, FARNELL, Augustus P., 5th Regt Inf, Nancy (Wheeler),  1907, 16 pgs

A01006, FERGUSON, Thomas Hall, 2nd Regt Inf, Clifford (Geiger),  1902, 16 pgs

A12584, FUDGE, James D., Georgia,  1905, 08 pgs

A10371, FULLER, Thomas H., Georgia, Annie (Burton),  1914, 14 pgs

D12022, FURELL, John W., Virginia,  1909, 08 pgs

Al0829, GILES, LeRoy N., Georgia,  1905, 12 pgs

D21313, GORE, Samuel J., Home Guard, Lucy (Hodges),  1908, 21 pgs

A11593, GRAY, James T., Georgia, E. (King),  1905, 17 pgs



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
53

D22972, HANCOCK, Durham, 9th Regt Inf, Edith (Sellass),  1926, 05 pgs

A01804, HANCOCK, Henry Milton, 4th Regt Inf, Susan (Lukes),  1907, 26 pgs

Al1667, HANSELL, Michael, Georgia, Caroline (--, ) 1899, 04 pgs

A04235, HARDAWAY, George W., Georgia, Maria (McDaniel),  1907, 17 pgs

A04301, HARDEMAN, John J., Georgia, Rebecca (Morgan),  1901, 13 pgs

D05048, HARDEMAN, J.J., Georgia, Rebecca (--),  1903, 05 pgs

A12323, HARPER, James E., Georgia,  1907, 21 pgs

A06517, HARRIS, Henry L., Georgia,  1913, 09 pgs

A03054, HARRIS, William D., South Carolina, Nancy (Han@y),  1891, 14 pgs

A03053, HART, Conrad E., Texas, Nettie (Smith),  1907, 09 pgs

A05869, HARTLEY, Lee Jackson, Georgia,  1899, 12 pgs

A07793, HATCH, A Leland, Mississippi,  1902, 11 pgs

A00878, HAWKINS, William C., lst Regt Inf Resv, Victoria (Metts),  1907, 19 pgs

A04534, HEIDT, Solomon R., Georgia, Elizabeth (Powell),  1904, 13 pgs

A07792, HILL, David C., Georgia,  1907, 14 pgs

A07654, HOGARTH, Edwin A., South Carolina, Samantah (Davis),  1907, 24 pgs

D24218, HOGARTH, E.A., South Carolina, Samantah (Davis),  1938, 04 pgs

A07933, HOLDEN, William Harrison, Home Guard,  1907, 12 pgs

A06350, HOLDER, Andrew J., Georgia,  1907, 13 pgs

D09750, HOOKER, Stephen J.L., 8th Regt Inf, Nancy (--),  1907, 07 pgs

A03756, HORN, Leslie C., Kentucky, Harriet (Eveleth),  1907, 18 pgs

A12231, HOWARD, Norman DeVare, 2nd Regt Cav,  1908, 08 pgs

A04826, HOWE, Robert, Louisiana, Jean (Waters),  1921, 14 pgs

A01035, HULL, Benjamin F., Home Guard, Zilpha (Wood),  1907, 12 pgs

A07795, HULL, William B., Sth Regt Inf,  1907, 12 pgs 

A07100, HUNTER, Brantley Z., Georgia,  1908, 13 pgs

A07102, INGRAM, John, Georgia,  1902, 12 pgs

D10622, IRVINE, John A., 8th Regt Inf, Roxanne (--),  1907, 11 pgs

A02488, IVEY, John, Home Guard, Wealthy (Beasley),  1915, 12 pgs

A06736, JAY, Lewis E., Georgia,  1915, 13 pgs

Al1767, JENKINS, Samuel, 5th Regt Inf, Serena (--),  1897, 06 pgs

D07380, JERNIGAN, Mills H., Georgia, Mary B. (--),  1906, 06 pgs

A07104, JEROME, Robert Porter, North Carolina,  1907, 12 pgs

A03055, JINKINS, John D., Alabama, Cora (Lewis),  1907, 16 pgs

A01319, JOHNS, Cornelius, 10th Regt Inf, Rebecca (Sylvester),  1907, 17 pgs

D06880, JOHNS, Andrew J., Home Guard, Rebecca (--),  1904, 04 pgs

A00058, JOHNS, Burb, 10th Regt Inf, Marzella (Keene),  1898, 18 pgs

A05052, JOHNS, Cornelius C., lst Regt Inf,  1904, 08 pgs

A04045, JOHNSON, William M., Georgia, Emma (Keen),  1907, 16 pgs

Al2108, JOHNSON, W. Gart, Mississippi, Permelia E. (--),  1907, 08 pgs

A10319, JOHNSON, John, Tennessee, Tabitha (Smith),  1932, 05 pgs 

A01341, JONES, Andrew J., lst Bttn Spc Cav, Rebecca (--),  1912, 09 pgs

A08449, KIBLER, James, Virginia,  1918, 11 pgs

A12500, KING, F.S., Tennessee,  1903, 05 pgs

A12067, LAWTON, Robert William, Georgia, Mary (--),  1907, 16 pgs

A10252, LAYTON, Thomas Jefferson, Georgia, Addie (Russ),  1909, 14 pgs

A07106, LAYTON, William Irvin, Georgia,  1907, 14 pgs



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
54

A01503, LEE, Eli A., 7th Regt Inf, Eliza (Roberson),  1901, 12 pgs

A05871, LENNARD, Joseph U., Georgia,  1901, 10 pgs

A04276, LIN, Charles Barham, Georgia, Ida (Brown),  1908, 17 pgs

Dl1290, LISK, William M., 7th Regt Inf, Fanny (--),  1908, 04 pgs

D09766, LOCK, James Calvin Georgia,  1907, 09 pgs 

D07523, LONG, Henry Clay, North Carolina,  1906, 08 pgs

A00879, LOVE, Samuel M., 7th Regt Inf, Sarah (Newman),  1899, 15 pgs

A10456, MANLEY, David B., Virginia, Nellie (Williams),  1907, 16 pgs

A10141, MARSHALL, Benjamin, Louisiana, Sarah (Rossetter),  1909, 20 pgs

A10253, MATHIS, John E., South Carolina, Minnie (Harter),  1931, 06 pgs

A02871, McALLISTER, John B., Virginia, Molly (--),  1928, 05 pgs

A03781, McCULLOCK, Robert S., Virginia, Alma (Eveleth),  1912, 05 pgs

D22683, McKNIGHT, Thomas R., South Carolina,  1924, 14 pgs

A04892, McQUAIG, Charles Franklin, Georgia, Olivia (Martain),  1907, 15 pgs

A12278, METTS, Andrew J., 2nd Regt Cav,  1909, 13 pgs

A12188, MILLER, Albert A., Alabama,  1907, 10 pgs

A03056, MILLER, William J., Alabama, Cornelia (Tyler),  1907, 12 pgs

A08896, MINOR, Americus M., Georgia,  1907, 15 pgs

Dl1148, MIZELL, David W., 8th Regt Inf, Angeline (--),  1908, 11 pgs

Al0830, MONTAGUE, James R., Virginia,  1907, 12 pgs

A03122, MORAN, Andrew, Georgia, Joanna (Smith),  1904, 09 pgs

D23935, MOSELY, James E., Mississippi,  1932, 11 pgs

A04640, NEELY, Robert L., Arkansas, Amanda (McDaniel),  1919, 25 pgs

A10114, NELSON, Henry Knox, Tennessee, Lucy (Tatum),  1929, 10 pgs

A04893, NETTLES, Benjamin W., Georgia, Jane (Dees),  1906, 14 pgs 

Al2133, NEWHEART, A.P., Georgia,  1907, 09 pgs

A04413, NEWMAN, James Henry, Georgia, Mary (Howard),  1914, 13 pgs

A03488, NICHOLSON, Jasper J., Georgia, Georgia (Dixon),  1907, 14 pgs

A01384, OGLESBY, Lewis, 2nd Regt Cav, Vina (Yates),  1912, 07 pgs

Al1094, OIROURKE, Daniel, Mississippi,  1902, 11 pgs

A08018, OSTEEN, William J., lst Bttn Spc Cav,  1907, 17 pgs

A12101, PADGETT, E.J.M., Alabama,  1907, 09 pgs

A03934, PARHAM, Robert, South Carolina, Lydia (Gallaway),  1912, 16 pgs

A02808, PARKS, Peterson, Missouri, Sarah (Harris),  1923, 11 pgs

A01732, PARTIN, James Benjamin, lst Regt Cav, Mary (Wafford),  1907, 18 pgs

A00059, PATRICK, Archibald, 7th Regt Inf, Mary (Ivey),  1897, 13 pgs

D11954, PATRICK, Wright, 10th Regt Inf,  1909, 08 pgs

D09748, PATTISHALL, Daniel, Georgia, D. (--),  1907, 06 pgs

A02200, PAXON, John C., Georgia, Mary (Mobley),  1907, 24 pgs

A03058, PEABODY, E.W., Georgia, Sallie (Moore),  1907, 11 pgs

A11167, PERKINS, N.A., Georgia, Mary (Breedlove),  1903, 09 pgs

A05873, PERRY, William, Virginia,  1902, 09 pgs

A08774, PERSON, William Carter, Mississippi,  1924, 11 pgs

A08714, PERSONS, William Carter, Mississippi,  1924, 10 pgs

A03057, PETERS, M.J., Alabama, Joanna (Patterson),  1902, 12 pgs

A04035, PEYTON, John Campbell, Tennessee, Eliza (Myers),  1908, 16 pgs

A12486, PRESTON, O.P., Texas, J.E. (--),  1903, 04 pgs



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
55

D10429, PREVATT, James William, 2nd Regt Cav, Elizabeth (--),  1907, 09 pgs

A07109, PRINCE, Edmond R., Alabama,  1895, 15 pgs

A07791, PRINGLE, William, Virginia,  1907, 13 pgs

A10294, PURCELL, J.W., Georgia, Nancy (White),  1932, 09 pgs

A05468, RAULERSON, Harris, 3rd Regt Inf,  1906, 24 pgs

Al1168, REAMS, Joshua Henry, Tennessee, Mary (Crafton),  1903, 13 pgs

A07888, REAVES, Mark Bryant, lst Regt Inf Resv,  1907, 13 pgs

A01072, REDDITT, John J., 7th Regt Inf, Millie (Partin),  1907, 17 pgs

A03698, RINALDI, Albert, North Carolina, Annie (Sikes),  1907, 17 pgs

A10831, ROBERSON, Charles A., 8th Regt Inf,  1902, 08 pgs 

A04837, ROBERTSON, John Thomas, Virginia, Althea (Thomasson),  1907, 24 pgs

A10499, ROBINSON, Benjamin M., Alabama, Marian (Curtis),  1933, 09 pgs

D18144, ROSS, Francis W., 3rd Regt Inf,  1909, 08 pgs

A01904, SAVAGE, James W., 8th Regt Inf, Winnie (Hodges),  1907, 24 pgs

A03254, SCARLETT, John P., Georgia, Elizabeth (Holland),  1904, 10 pgs

D23924, SCHOLLS, William Henry, Texas, Emma (Kruger),  1932, 07 pgs

A07111, SCRUGGS, Albert Thomas, Mississippi,  1906, 14 pgs

A02739, SEARCY, John Neill, Mississippi, Eva (Muzzy),  1907, 18 pgs

A03951, SEGO, J.T., Georgia, M. (--),  1902, 14 pgs

A07112, SHEPARD, Samuel Wodberry, 5th Bttn Cav,  1907, 12 pgs 

A07790, SHEPARD, Thomas J., 6th Regt Inf,  1907, 19 pgs

A04677, SHOCKLEY, James G., Georgia, Sarah (Watts),  1920, 09 pgs

A12547, SILLING, John F., Virginia, Bettie A. (--),  1902, 10 pgs

A03990, SIMMONS, John S., Mississippi, Margaret (Elliott),  1907, 17 pgs

A00061, SIMMONS, Wilson R., 8th Regt Inf, Ellen (Driggers),  1907, 12 pgs 

A01517, SIMMONS, George W., 8th Regt Inf, Anna (--),  1907, 21 pgs

A08407, SIMS, Shuford Marion, Tennessee,  1917, 10 pgs

A12179, SIMS, Bluford M., North Carolina,  1908, .09 pgs

A07789, SINGLETERRY, Mathew Young, North Carolina,  1908, 14 pgs

A00060, SLOAN, Thomas M., Indpt Organizations, Donella (Murdock),  1903, 08 pgs

A06685, SMITH, Robert F., Virginia,  1916, 14 pgs

A08412, SMITH, Robert Blair, 7th Regt Inf,  1917, 09 pgs 

A03312, SMITH, Robert Benjamin, Georgia, Elizabeth (Barlow),  1909, 10 pgs

A03059, SMITH, J.F., Tennessee, Martha (Candle),  1903, 14 pgs

A08126, SMITH, Benjamin M., Kentucky,  1907, 14 pgs

A01010, SPEER, Arthur A., 10th Regt Inf, Henrietta (Worthington),  1898, 11 pgs

A05875, SPITHER, James Wesley, Virginia,  1904, 16 pgs 

D21364, SPITLER, James W., Virginia, Sarah (Wise),  1919, 08 pgs

A01385, STANNERS, Walter, South Carolina Units, Annie (Farrish),  1902, 15 pgs

Al1642, STEVENS, E.C., lst Regt Inf,  1910, 04 pgs

A01599, STEWART, Samuel Asa, 15th Conf Cav, Mattie (Carpenter),  1907, 17 pgs

A06621, STEWART, David Bradwell, 8th Regt Inf,  1915, 21 pgs

A02121, STRICKLAND, Jonathan, 8th Regt Inf, Lucy (Ayers),  1915, 14 pgs 

Al1819, TANNER, Asa R., Georgia, Eliza (--),  1893, 08 pgs

A05436, TARVER, Otis S., Georgia,  1905, 22 pgs

Al1720, TAYLOR, Lewis L., lst Regt Cav, Joanna (--),  1899, 04 pgs

A03699, TERRY, Alexander P., North Carolina, Elizabeth (Alexander),  1904, 13 pg



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
56

A04118, THORNTON, Seaborn J., Georga, Emma (Self),  1907, 28 pgs

A03487, TOLAR, Joseph M., North Carolina, Mamie (Bryan),  1908, 10 pgs

A10135, TURNER, Edwin, 2nd Regt Cav, Ella (Osteen),  1907, 16 pgs

D21102, TYNER, Simeon, 10th Regt Inf,  1917, 10 pgs

A04820, VADEN, Daniel M., Virginia, Texas (Clyatt),  1922, 08 pgs

D17284, VINING, Josiah Henry, Georgia, Mary (Skinner),  1902, 14 pgs

A04066, WAITE, James B., Georgia, Josephine (Newman), Orange Co: 1904, 15 pgs

A03060, WALKER, James A., Georgia, Emma (Bivins),  1904, 06 pgs 

Al1821, WALKER, John E., Alabama, Sarah A. (--),  1899, 07 pgs 

A02903, WALKER, Joseph Kindrell, Louisiana,
Laconia (Green),  1925, 13 pgs

A07928, WEBB, James D., Virginia,  1908, 14 pgs

A00880, WHEELER, Charles M., Sth Regt Inf,
Mary (Tucker),  1909, 09 pgs 

A11169, WHEELER, John Thomas, Georgia, Clara
(Lawton),  1907, 12 pgs 

A03490, WHITE, William Grant, Georgia, Annie

(Amos),  1908, 14 pgs 

A08612, WHITMAN, Thornsbury, Alabama,  1921,

11 pgs

D19022, WILLIAMS, George W., Arkansas,  1912,
10 pgs

A03489, WILLIAMS, Robert N.J., Georgia, Talula
(Wallace),  1902, 08 pgs

A03723, WILLIS, Richard W., Georgia, Julia

(Rowell),  1904, 14 pgs

A04368, WILSON, Joseph B., Mississippi, Apolis

(Mullin),  1917, 11 pgs

A03265, WILSON, Thomas J., Georgia, Mary
(Hay),  1908, 13 pgs

A01960, WINEGORD, Charles W., lst Bttn Spc
Cav, Nancy (Roberts),  1907, 19 pgs

A04426, WOMBLE, John S., North Carolina, Susan

(Whitney),  1902, 23 pgs

A03564, WOODBRIDGE, Richard W., Georgia,

Anna (--),  1905, 15 pgs

Al1205, WREN, John A., North Carolina, Minnie
(Jacobs),  1903, 08 pgs

A03802, YANCEY, Garland M., South Carolina,
Sallie (Williams),  1907, 35 pgs

D17272, YOWELL, David M., Virginia, Susan N.

(--),  1909, 12 pgs

Page from pension file of Mills Jernigan



Buried Treasures Central FL Genealogical Society Vol. 43, No. 3
57

Family of Montgomery Thompson (1840-1903) Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV
by Ann Mohr Osisek

Our ancestor (my maternal great grandfather) Montgomery Thompson born August 1840 in (or near)
Middleway, Jefferson County, Virginia (now West Virginia) was the only one in his immediate family, that
“immediate” being his parents and siblings; to remain in what is now West Virginia.  The Civil War tore
families apart, especially those living in what many considered “the hot seat” of the eastern Panhandle of what
was Virginia and is now West Virginia as well as the area of western Maryland in and around Washington
and Frederick counties and also areas of northern VA.  As was recorded in many annals of history for that
time frame, brother fought against brother, north against south and in many cases, families were never the
same after that point in time.

I would imagine (without being there or being able to “time travel”) that the migration of Montgomery’s
parents and siblings began around 1866 sometime after the close of the Civil War.  Montgomery & Laura
were married on 20 December 1866 and that may be the reason that Montgomery did not leave Martinsburg
or if the family left sometime late in 1865 or early 1866, his decision to eventually marry Laura played a major
factor. I will continue the saga of Montgomery’s parents and siblings in another issue of Buried Treasures
but did want to publish the obituaries of Montgomery & Laura’s children which include my maternal
grandmother Elizabeth Gertrude Thompson Bowers. Many of you have seen the obituary herein contained
of Edgar Raymond Thompson; I use that obituary as a great example of “clues” and “reading between the
lines” when perusing an ancestor’s obituary.  I have highlighted the clue that resulted in my acquiring the
photograph you see here of The Sels Floto Circus Band that was probably taken between 1900 and 1915.
Also included in this publication is the Family Group Sheet for Montgomery and Laura Thompson.



58

Montgomery Thompson & Laura Louisa Blakeney                    22 Nov 2011

Father: Montgomery Thompson

M Birth: Aug 1840 Middleway, Jefferson Co., WV

 Burial Apr 1903 St. Joseph's Cemetery, Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Death 14 Apr 1903 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Occupation Railroad Conductor

 Marriage 20 Dec 1866 Trinity Church, Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Father Robert THOMPSON (1808-1896)

 Mother Elizabeth HESKETT (1811-1880)

Mother  Laura Louisa BLAKENEY

 F Birth Jun 1842 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Death 31 Dec 1913 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Burial Jan 1914 St.Joseph's Cemetery, Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Occupation Homemaker

 Religion Catholic

 Father Andrew Joseph BLAKENEY (1804-1881)

 Mother Elizabeth "Betsy" SHOAFSTALL (1808-1860)

Children

M Enoch Harrison "Harry" THOMPSON

 Birth 2 Mar 1867 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Chr 23 Nov 1867 St. Joseph's R.C.Church, Martinsburg, WV

 Death 16 Dec 1943 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Burial 20 Dec 1943 Rosedale Cemetery, Martinsburg, WV

 Occupation Printer/Musician

 Religion Enoch Harrison Thompson, son of Montgomery and Laura, Birth

 Spouse Florence May THOMPSON (1874-1962)

 Marriage 1895  

F Infant Daughter THOMPSON

 Birth 8 Sep 1868 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Death 8 Sep 1868 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Burial  

 Marriage  

M Robert Andrew "Bob" THOMPSON

 Birth 8 Sep 1868 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Chr 14 Nov 1868 St. Joseph R. C. Church, Martinsburg, WV

 Burial Mar 1940 St. Joseph's Cemetery, Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Death 25 Mar 1940 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Occupation Printer/Musician

 Religion Baptism Book 1866-1904, Pg. 30 - Robert Andrew Thompson, son

 Spouse Lottie May ZEPP (1874-1923)



59

 Spouse May Alverta SCHLEUSS (1878-1950)

 Marriage 8 Apr 1928 Berkeley Springs, WV

M Joseph Raymond "Ray" THOMPSON

 Birth 1 Jul 1880 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Death 17 Jun 1937 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Burial 19 Jun 1937 Rosedale Cemetery, Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Occupation Printer/Musician

 Religion Catholic/Christ Reformed Church

 Spouse Emma Susan SNYDER (1888-1954)

 Marriage 25 Feb 1916 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

F Elizabeth Gertrude  "Bess" THOMPSON

 Chr Oct 1882 St.Joseph's Catholic Church, Martinsburg, WV

 Birth 8 Oct 1882 Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV

 Burial Dec 1967 Mt. Carmel Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV

 Death 15 Dec 1967 Clarksburg, Harrison Co., WV

 Occupation Homemaker/Newspaper Printing Office/Musician

 Religion Catholic

 Spouse James David "Jim" BOWERS (1889-1957)

 Marriage 23 Aug 1909 St. Patrick's R.C. Church Rectory, Washington, DC

Preparer Comments

Ann Mohr Osisek
2155 Huron Trail

Maitland, FL 32751-3928

407.645.1440    amo.gen@att.net

Obituary of Elizabeth Gertrude Thompson:

Mrs. Bowers' Services Set For Thursday

Mrs. James D. (Elizabeth G.) Bowers, 85, of 1112 Charles St., died Friday evening in St. Mary's Hospital,

Clarksburg.  Born in Martinsburg, Berkeley County, she was a daughter of the late Montgomery and Laura

Thompson.  She was a member of St. Francis Xavier Catholic Church and Rosary Altar Society, and the
Auxiliary of the International Typographical Union.  Survivors include three daughters, Mother Mary

Amabilis of the P. C. J. Convent in Columbus, Ohio; Mrs. Arthur R. Mohr of Pottstown, Pa. and Mrs.
William McGivern of Clarksburg; two sons, James D. Bowers, Jr. of Oak Ridge, Tenn., and Samuel R.

Bowers of Fairborn, Ohio; and 10 grandchildren and two great-grandchildren.  Requiem Mass will be
celebrated at 9:30 a.m. Tuesday at the St. Francis Xavier Catholic church with the Rt. Rev. Msgr. R. S.

Weiskircher as celebrant.  Burial will be in Mt. Carmel Cemetery.  Rosary services will be conducted at 8
p.m. Monday at the Burdette and Lindsey Funeral Home, where friends may call after noon today.

(Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV)



60

Obituary of Joseph Raymond Thompson:

Thompson Funeral

The funeral of J. Raymond Thompson, 56, member of the firm of Thompson Brothers, local printers and binders,

who died early Thursday afternoon, will be held Saturday at 2 from the home, 112 North High Street.  The Rev.
Dr. A. M. Gluck, pastor of Christ Reformed Church, of which he was a member, will conduct the services, and

burial will be made in Rosedale.  A son of the late Montgomery and Laura Thompson, he was born here on July
1st, 1881.  He was an accomplished musician, and for nearly 20 years traveled extensively, occasionally visiting

foreign countries, while connected with musical groups, circuses and minstrels.  He was a member of a concert
orchestra at Sumter, S.C. for a time, and played with the National Cash Register Band in Dayton, Ohio, an Army

and Naval Band, and for a while was connected with the Sells Floto Circus.  He returned to Martinsburg about
23 years ago and had since been associated with his brothers, E. Harry and Robert S. Thompson, in the printing

and bookbinding business.  Surviving are his widow, who was formerly Miss Emma Snyder, of Martinsburg;
three children, Edgar and Misses Rebecca and Lottie Thompson at home; the two brothers previously mentioned,

and one sister, Mrs. James D. Bowers, of Parkersburg.

(Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV)

Obituary of Enoch Harrison Thompson:

E. Harry Thompson - Died Local Hospital

Taken ill suddenly a week ago, E. Harry Thompson, 76, well-known printer and musician, of 411 West Burke

Street, died Thursday at 6:30 p.m. in Kings' Daughters Hospital of complications.  The "dean" of the old school
hand-typesetting printers, he was born in this city, the son of the late Montgomery and Laura Blakeney

Thompson.  Thompson Brothers Printing Company - the other member of the partnership, Robert A. Thompson,
dying four years ago - started in 1892 first in the old Blondel Building, corner of Queen and Martin streets, and

later at a building on West Martin Street.  For 24 years they were located here and in the last 20 years until, all
the equipment was sold to the vocational division of the local high school, at the Fulk property on South College

Street.  He started his printing career when about 16 or 17 on a weekly published here by John T. Riley and A. S.
Golden.  After learning his trade, he worked for a time in Washington and New York. He was recalled here to

begin work on The World, first daily in Martinsburg, but remained with that paper only a short time before going
into business for himself.  As a musician, he organized the "Thompson Orchestra" which played for social

functions in surrounding towns.  He was also a member of the orchestra at the old "Opera House".  The family
orchestra was made up of himself, who played the violin; two brothers, Robert and Raymond, both now deceased,

and his wife, who played the piano. He had not been active in the music field for the past 20 years, however.  He
was a member of St. Joseph's Catholic Church.  Surviving are the widow - formerly Miss Florence May

Thompson; one sister - Mrs. James Bowers, of Parkersburg; and a number of nephews and nieces.  No
announcement has been made as to services.  (Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV)

Obituary of Robert A. Thompson:

Robert Andrew Thompson, 71, one of Martinsburg's most widely known citizens, died Monday morning at 9:45
in King's Daughters Hospital where he had been a patient the past eight days.  The deceased had suffered all

winter with a severe cold and was taken seriously ill nearly two weeks ago.  Death was attributed to a growth on
his lungs, caused by cold infection.  He was a partner in Thompson Brothers, printers, 119 South College Street,

a business formed nearly 48 years ago by the deceased and his brother E. Harry Thompson.  Prior to that time he
was employed in the local shops of the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad and later as a caller.  He was a member of

St. Joseph's Catholic Church.  Surviving are one brother - E. Harry, 411 West Burke Street; a sister - Mrs. James
D. Bowers, Parkersburg; his widow - Mrs. Alverta Thompson, at home; a son - Albert M. Thompson by a former

marriage; and a number of nieces and nephews.  Funeral arrangements have not yet been completed.  

(Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV)



61

Stories for Our Children - Bringing Ancestors to Life

by Maryann Andrascik Forster

Mary Ann Forster writes: Our eight grandchildren have only a few memories of their great-
grandparents. In an effort to help them know more about the lives of their great grandparents, I
decided to write short stories about events in the lives of my parents and my husbands’ parents. I
enclose these one page stories in their birthday cards and other greeting cards throughout the year. It
has inspired some of the children to ask questions about the lives of their great-grandparents and to
create stories about them for class projects. 

Enclosed are two of the stories I have given to my grandchildren.

A CASE OF MISTAKEN IDENTITY

In  1931,  prior  to  his trial and subsequent jail
sentence for tax evasion, Al Capone was believed
to be  entering New  York city. Federal agent
were stationed at all the entrance points to try to
stop him.

That night, my father, Frank ANDRASCIK (b. 6
Dec 1909) and his friend Andy Yuhas were
enroute from New Jersey to New York City to
pick up my mother, Mary VINCEK (b. l July
1911).   Mary was a secretary on Wall Street, and
because it was Record Day, the dividends had to
be hand posted in all of the accounts. This meant
that the secretaries usually worked until midnight. Since the trains did not run

that late, Frank (her boyfriend) would come to drive her home.

Frank was driving a 1930 Model A Ford (which he bought from the dealer for $600....no money
down and $5. a week).  As he and Andy  approached the Lincoln Tunnel , six plainclothes men with
machine guns stepped out in front of the car and ordered the terrified men to get out of the car and lay
across the hood. Not knowing who these men were, they felt sure they were being robbed.

The  men  with  the  guns,  never  identifying  themselves, thoroughly searched Frank and Andy and
then went through the whole car, pulling out the seats and anything else that gave little resistance.  After
what seemed like an eternity, one of the men (who was 1ooking through Frank's wallet) yelled, ''He's
not Capone". They were then ordered to get out of there.."fast".

With shaking hands, Frank and Andy threw everything back into the car and pulled away. They
stopped a little further up the road to calm down and get the seats and everything back in properly.

The next day the newspaper headlines read...

AL CAPONE TRIES TO GET INTO NEW YORK.



62

Mary Vincek Andrascik

by Maryann Andrascik Forster

My mother,  Mary Vincek was born at midnight July 1, 1911 (100 years ago this year.) She married my

father, Francis (Frank) Andrascik on August 20, 1933.

In the early 1930's, Mary was a secretary on Wall Street in New York.  Her boss had advised her to buy

utility stocks, "since people will always need utilities".

Mary set a dollar or two aside each week, and

bought "Consolidated Edison'' shares of stock.  I

inherited those stocks after her death. I have been

passing them on (a few shares at a time) to each of

our eight grandchi'ldren on their birthdays.  These

gifts let them connect with their family history.

Mary was not athletic and never did any of the

tumbling or bar work, but she traveled with the team

and did take part in all the pyramid and stunt

demonstrations. Since she lacked the agility of an

athlete, her friends nicknamed her “Grace” and

when she passed away at age 89, in 2000, I was

surprised at the number of people who still called

her Gracie.

May was 19 years old in this photo. The team was

attending an Exhibition Competition in Whippany,

NJ and some of the girls posed for photos... Mary

did that well!

Mary Vincek, (standing on the right fender of the

car), with 102 on her shorts. She was a member of

the Slovak Catholic Sokol Gymnastic Team. Photo

taken August, 1930.

Vietnam Memorial Education Center

Kim Peters writes:  If you know of anyone who is listed on the Vietnam Memorial in Washington, DC, you

may wish to share this link <http://buildthecenter.org/ > with them. An education building is going to be

built near the memorial and families and friends are encouraged to submit via email a photo of their loved

one listed on the memorial wall.  Go to JOIN US tab and click on PUT A FACE WITH A NAME for

instructions on submitting a photo. 

Ed. Note: Out of curiosity - and to see if replying to the call for photos would put me on a list for solicitations,

I uploaded a photo of my brother, Charles David Kieser, who died in the fire on the USS Forrestal in 1967, at

the age of 19. I have been pleasantly surprised that the photo has been posted and there have been no emails

or pleas for money. If you’d like to see how it works, go to the tab for Hometown Heroes - then in the middle

of the page, click on “Visit VVMF’s Virtual Memorial Wall”.  Type in a name or locale to locate information

for anyone whose name is on the Vietnam Wall.



63

Homestead Record Books of Bartow County, Georgia

Edwin H. Green and Nancy C. (Smith) Green — 1879

by Blanche M. Wallace

During a recent research trip I discovered a resource that was previously unknown to me. While looking

through marriage and estate books in the probate court records room, I noticed books labeled “Homestead

Record Book,” each identified with a letter, beginning with “A.”  (Homestead Book B is missing as is Will

Book B.) I almost skipped the homestead books because I was short on time (as always). That would have

been a big mistake because I found an interesting record for my 3rd great-grandmother, Nancy C. (Smith)

Green, (ca 1816-1896).   We all know how few records are available for female ancestors so I was delighted to1

have found this one.

Currently, a homestead exemption usually applies to real property; however a law passed by the State of

Georgia in 1878 (Revised Code of 1878) allowed for exemption of certain personal property.  The types of2

exempt property are listed in the code (see the illustrations below). Since Nancy’s list included some but not all

of the exempt items, it can be assumed that the family owned what she listed and probably did not own the

other items.

The record she left provides a bit of insight into Nancy’s personality. For unknown reasons, her husband

refused to file for the tax exemption. So, Nancy took control of the situation and filed on behalf of her family.

This seems to indicate that she may have been a strong-willed woman and I have to wonder if she was

chastised by her husband for acting when he failed to do so. This record is also helpful because it gives

additional evidence that her husband’s given name was Edwin (various records show Edward/Edmon/Edwin).

It also shows that he was a member of the local militia. A complete transcription follows.

“State of Georgia, Bartow County}

Schedule of Nancy C. Green wife of Edwin H. Green

Head of her family consisting of herself, her husband and a dependant daughter with two minor children all

citizens of said County and State. Claimed as exempt from levy and sale by virtue of any process whatever

under the Laws of this State as specified under Section 2040 to 2049 inclusive of  [illegible word] Revised

Code of 1878 and the amendments thereto and as provided for in Articles 9th Section 4th Paragraph 15th

Constitution of this State as revised in the year 1878. Her said Husband having failed and refused to ask for

said protection.

To wit:

· One farm horse or mule

· One cow and Calf
· Ten head of hogs
· Fifty dollars worth of provisions for Self and Husband and five dollars worth for each of 

two minor children
· Beds, Bedding and Bedstead sufficient for the family
· One loom, one spinning wheel, two pair of cards and one hundred pounds of lint cotton
· Common tools of trade for Self and Husband he being a farm
· Equipments and arms of a Militia Soldier
· Ordinary cooking utensils and table crockery
· One set chairs
· Wearing apparel of Self and family



64

· Family Bible
· Religion works and school books
· One horse wagon
· (1000) one thousand pounds of forage and fifty bushels corn

Attesther

Samuel E. Crawford     Nancy C.    X    Green

mark

File in Office Approved and Recorded July 22 1879

J. H. Howard, Ordinary”

===

Edwin Harmon Green was born about 1812, probably in North Carolina.  He died about 1910 in Pell City, St.3

Clair County, Alabama.  He obtained a marriage bond in Rutherford County, North Carolina, on 30 March4

1839 to wed Nancy C. Smith.  The bondsman was Thomas L. McEntire. His relationship to either party is5

unknown. Nancy was born about 1816, probably in South Carolina.  She died on 23 February 1896,  in Blount6 7

County, Alabama, according to family tradition.

Edwin and Nancy have not been located in the 1840 U.S. Census. In 1850 they were enumerated in the 12th

Division of Cass (now Bartow) County, Georgia.  Edwin (38) and Nancy (35) are shown as born in South8

Carolina. Their presumed children: Thomas (11), Mary A. (9), John (7), Martha (4), and Lewis (2) are shown

as born in North Carolina. Edwin’s occupation was brick mason. Assuming ages and birth locations of the

children are correct, the family moved to Georgia about 1848.

In the 1860 U.S. census the family was still in Cass (now Bartow) County and they lived near Cassville.9

Edwin’s age was 47 and Nancy’s was 44. The children were listed as: Thomas (21), Mary A. (19), John H.

(17), Martha D. (14), Richard L. (11), and twins, William L. and Nancy C. (7). In this record Ed and Thomas

were born in North Carolina, Nancy, Mary A., and John H. in South Carolina, and the others in Georgia. Edwin

Green was a farmer with personal property valued at $300. No value was shown for real estate. John H. was

listed as a farmer, but no occupation was given for his older brother, Thomas.

Ed was enumerated in the 42  Senatorial District, 856th Militia District [Adairsville], Bartow County, whennd

data was collected in 1864 for the purpose of re-organizing the Georgia Militia: “E. H. Green, 52 years 2

months [age], Farmer, born North Carolina.”10

The family had moved to Gordon County, west of Bartow County, by the time of the 1870 U.S. census and

lived near Calhoun.  It consisted of: Edwin (57, born North Carolina); Nancy (54, born South Carolina); Mary11

A. (24, born South Carolina); William (16), Nancy (16), and William Hopkins (8), all born in Georgia. Edwin

and William Green were farm workers. Edwin’s personal estate was valued at $600. Only Nancy attended

school within the census year.

By 1880 the family had returned to Bartow County and lived in the Little Prairie area of General Militia

District 936.  Edwin [enumerated as Edward] was 67 and Nancy was 63. Their daughter Mary A. (38) and12

granddaughters Martha E. (12) and Lela (3) lived with them. Ed was a farm laborer and was unemployed

during the census year. All family members were shown with the same birth places as in the 1870 census. Ed’s

parents were shown as born in Virginia and Nancy's parents in South Carolina. Mary A. is shown as single. It

appears from the homestead record quoted above that Martha and Lela are her children.

Summary of possible birthplaces:



65

Edwin/Edward/Edmon (ca 1812): North Carolina (4 of 5 records); South Carolina (1 of 5 records);

Nancy (ca 1817): South Carolina (4 of 4 records);

Thomas (16 March 1839): North Carolina (2 of 2 records), born two weeks prior to date of marriage bond;

Mary A. (ca 1841): South Carolina (3 of 4 records); this indicates the family moved there after Thomas was

born;

John H. (03 June 1843): South Carolina (2 of 2 records) and Georgia death certificate;

Martha (ca 1846): North Carolina or Georgia (1 each of 2 records); 

Richard Lewis (09 September 1848): North Carolina or Ga. (1 each of 2 records);

William (28 August 1852): Georgia, family living there 1850-1880; and

Nancy (28 August 1852): Georgia, family living there 1850-1880.

According to family tradition, their son William came from Alabama and took Ed and Nancy there to live with

him.  Attempts to verify/determine their death dates and places have not been successful. There burial places

are unknown.

Corrections or additions to this material are welcomed. Please contact the author at blanchew@bellsouth.net.

A Supplement to the

Code of Georgia,

1878



66

NOTES

 1. Bartow County, Georgia, Homestead Exemptions, 1874-1885, Record Book A, p. 286, entry for Nancy C. Green, 22 July

1879; Bartow County Probate Court Record Room, Cartersville.

 2. N. E. Harris, A Supplement to the Code of Georgia and the Constitution of 1877 (Macon, Georgia: J. W. Burke & Co.,

1878), 73-74; digitized by Google Books (http://books.google.com: accessed 01 November 2011.

 3. Nancy J. Cornell, 1864 Census for Re-organizing the Georgia Militia (Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 2000), 27

[52 years 2 months old, born North Carolina].

 4. Bartow County Genealogical Society, compiler, Bartow County Georgia Heritage Book Vol. II (Cartersville, Georgia: The

Society, 1998), 100. [Entry submitted by Hazel Anne and Byron E. Nichols.]

 5. Rutherford County, North Carolina, Original Marriage Bonds, Green-Smith, 1839; County Records Collection; North

Carolina State Archives, Raleigh.

 6. 1850 through 1880 U.S. census records:1815, 1816, 1816, 1817, respectively; to be detailed below.

 7. Eastern Cherokee Applications of the U.S. Court of Claims, 1906-1909, Record Group 75 (Bureau of Indian Affairs),

Microfilm M1104, Roll 310 (Washington, D.C.: National Archives and Records Administration), John Calvin Green, Application

No. 40176, item 14.

 8. 1850 U.S. census, Cass (now Bartow) County, Georgia, population schedule, Division 12, p. 205 (penned), line 97,Edwin

Green; digital image, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 28 October 2008); citing National Archives microfilm

publication M432, roll 63.

 9. 1860 U.S. census, Cass (now Bartow) County, Georgia, population schedule, Cassville, p. 89 (penned), line 12,Edwin Green;

digital image, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 28 October 2008); citing National Archives microfilm publication

M653, roll 114.

10. Nancy J. Cornell, 1864 Census for Re-organizing the Georgia Militia (Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 2000), 27.

11. 1870 U.S. census, Gordon County, Georgia, population schedule, Calhoun, p. 156 (penned), line 13,Edwin Green; digital

image, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 28 October 2008); citing National Archives microfilm publication M593,

roll 153.

12. 1880 U.S. census, Bartow County, Georgia, population schedule, Little Prairie, GMD 936, enumeration district 7,

supervisor’s district 1, p. 515A, dwelling 369, family 371, Edward Green; digital image, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com :

accessed 28 October 2008); citing National Archives microfilm publication T9, roll 134.



67

Maryland Revolutionary War Records

by Elaine Powell
 

http://www.mdhs.org/explore/library/research/genealogy/genman.html

The muster rolls of Maryland troops in the Continental service during the Revolutionary War have been

published in the Maryland Archives, vol. 18. This publication is available in many libraries throughout the

United States and can be purchased from the Maryland State Archives. This volume has also been reprinted by

the Genealogical Publishing Co., Baltimore, MD. Pension records for those Marylanders who served in the

Continental Line are available from the National Archives and Record Service, Pennsylvania Ave. and 8th St.,

N.W., Washington, DC 20408. These same pension records are available at various libraries throughout the

United States on microfilm.

A great many Marylanders served only in the Maryland Militia during the conflict. Many of the muster Rolls of

the Maryland Militia were deposited at the Maryland Historical Society, but have now been transferred to the

Maryland State Archives. Photostatic copies of these original rolls are available to the public for research at the

Maryland Historical Society.

The six volume typescript work, "Unpublished Revolutionary Records of Maryland", by Margaret Roberts

Hodges, (1941) (available at the Maryland Historical Society and the USDAR Library in Washington, DC)

was largely copied from the original Muster Rolls described above. It is by no means a complete listing.

The State of Maryland, by resolution and later by legislative act, granted pensions to certain veterans and/or

widows and children of veterans. A list of these pensioners has been published in the Bulletin of the Maryland

Genealogical Society, vol. 4, no. 4, 1963 through vol. 7, no. 1, 1966 as well as in Brumbaugh, Maryland

records...

The various counties of the state also granted financial aid to certain veterans and/or widows who were for the

most part indigent. Such records can be found in the Order Books of the General Court of the county in which

the veteran lived.

In 1781 the General Assembly passed a law by which land was to be appropriated "westward of Fort

Cumberland" in Washington (now Allegany and Garrett) county in order to discharge the engagement of lands

made to the officers and soldiers of the state. Officers were assigned four lots of fifty acres each and enlisted

men one lot of fifty acres each. A list of the officers and soldiers to whom land was granted was first published

by Brewer and Mayer in The Laws and Rules of the Land Office of Maryland, (1871) and later in Scharf,

History of Western Maryland (1968) pp. 145-161. It was also published in Carothers, Maryland Soldiers

Entitled to lands Westward of Fort Cumberland (1973). This latter publication was copied directly from the

original publication. A map of these lands is available at the Maryland State Archives as well as at the

Maryland Historical Society.

In no case are there records of Maryland soldiers comparable to the pension records held by the National

Archives. Muster rolls and pay rolls held by the state generally reveal little or nothing more than a man's name,

his rank and the company in which he served. Maryland had its share of Loyalist sympathizers and a number of

men served with the Loyalist forces. There have been some few published such as Meyer and Bachman, "First

Battalion of Maryland Loyalists" in the Maryland Historical Magazine, v. 68, pp. 199-210. Also in the same

volume (pp. 196-198) can be found "A checklist of Loyalist Manuscripts in the Maryland Historical Society."

Some of these manuscripts are copies of records held in the Canadian Archives.



68

Land Patent Books
by Elaine Powell

I'd like to recommend a series of books entitled Family Maps, which is a series of Land Patent Books. There

The books are published county by county, state by state, for original settlers whose purchases are indexed in

the U.S. Bureau of Land Management database (www.glorecords.blm.gov/). These are one-of-a-kind,

customized maps and books created by attorney, software engineer, and family historian, Gregory A. Boyd.

You can see what states are currently available at http://www.arphax.com/. Paperback versions are available

for $31.95, spiral bound for $38.00, and hard bound for $51.99. However, a number of libraries have the

Family Map book for the area that the library serves. And you can then make copies of the pages that pertain to

your research. You can even email sales@arphax.com to find out if the county book you are looking for is

available in a particular library. There is a website for each county book, so you can look to see if your

ancestor's surname is listed, before you purchase the book. If you don't see a listing for the county you are

researching, sign up for their periodic newsletter to find out when new counties are added.

You can locate your ancestor's Federal land purchase by simply finding them in the index, which directs you to

a map of first-land-owners. And now you can learn who your ancestors' neighbors were or the history of

settlement in the area of interest to you! The Family Maps books show cemeteries, road maps, waterways,

railroads, and historical city-centers. The books will help you to locate land based on legal descriptions found in

old documents or deeds. You can see all surnames in the county for the time period. They are especially good if

you have several ancestors in one county.  I purchased the books for two counties where my ancestors lived.

The information I found has added a tremendous amount of information to the history of my family. 

Orlando Memory

by Kim Peters

Orlando Memory (www.OrlandoMemory.info) is an online community archive hosted by the Orange County

Library System. The content in the archive comes from anyone with an Orlando memory to share. It doesn’t

matter if the memory occurred 50 years ago or five minutes ago. It does not matter if it comes from a long time

resident or someone who visited only once years ago. If it relates to the Orlando area – it belongs in Orlando

memory.

Contributors may join discussions and add comments to topics or pictures posted by others. They may create

topics of their own, add obituaries, share images, videos, documents, audios (including interviews), and web

links.

Orlando Memory is unlike a typical online archive populated primarily with digitized print documents held by

universities, libraries or historical societies. These types of items can be found on Orlando Memory, but the

content on the site is determined by individuals  (including staff members) who feel the item should be part of

Orlando’s memory.

An individual or group can create a multi-faceted mosaic about a topic – a person, an event, an organization –

with images, documents, memories, audios, and even videos. Search for a long ago popular restaurant like

“Ronnie’s” or “Church Street Station,” or Orlando’s own astronaut, John Young, and see what you find.

Results are divided into categories – Topics, Images, Audio, Web Links, Documents, Discussion – so be sure

to check each!

Now post your Orlando Memories!   

Ed note: If you don’t have Orlando memories, see what exists for your hometown or county. It’s amazing what

is online!



69

"Final" Resting Place for Your Documents & Heirlooms

by John D. Beatty

We all know the importance of keeping our family documents in acid-free file folders and boxes and our

photographs in archival-quality plastic or mylar sleeves. We have also discussed in this column the importance

of labeling our photographs and cataloging and identifying our family heirlooms, such as that vase you

inherited from your great-grandmother, and then maintaining an inventory of those items. We have also talked

about keeping our genealogical records in good order and even publishing our family history in some form and

leaving it in a genealogical library.

But what happens to all of these precious items when you die? Have you made provision for your heirlooms in

your will? Some people will have younger generations interested in genealogy who they know will gladly

accept heirlooms and photo albums and agree to preserve them. If so, you should first be thankful, and then

formalize in writing a bequest of these items to that heir in your will. Sadly, many have no such heirs and face

the prospect of having their treasured heirlooms sold at an estate sale or even thrown into a dumpster. Don't let

that happen to you. Consider the alternatives while you still can. If you have no interested heirs, see if there is a

library or historical society in the area where your family lived - or even a state library or historical society -

that would accept your family photos, Bibles, and letters. Make arrangements to donate them while you can, or

make an appropriate provision in your will for your heirlooms to go there. Digitize your family photos and

family Bible pages and create a family memory book - even if it is not a full-scale genealogy - and consider

donating it to a library. The peace of mind is well worth it.  

[If you want to share digitized data with others, including Bible records, diaries, and personal papers, you can

simply send a disk copy to the Fort Wayne Library Genealogy Center stating we have your permission to

share the data online.] 

From: Genealogy Gems: News from the Fort Wayne Library, No. 90, August 31, 2011. Used with permission.

Photographs to be Taken of Every Arlington Grave

Cemetery officials [at Arlington National Cemetery] have never computerized the records, instead relying
on an ancient and inadequate pen-and-paper record keeping system. Even worse, many of the records
have been lost. Some records are reportedly kept at the cemetery but can no longer be found. Other
records have been discovered off site, packed in boxes at a commercial storage facility. Army criminal
investigators are now conducting an investigation.

While much has been lost, the Army is trying to correct the situation. The Army's historic Old Guard is
now photographing each and every grave with an iPhone. Military officials hope they can eventually use
the photos to create an online database for the public. The Old Guard plans to photograph more than
219,000 grave markers and the markers of more than 43,000 sets of cremated remains.

    NOTE: The Old Guard is the unit that normally wears dress blues, white gloves and shiny black boots
when escorting remains and conducting graveside military funerals. The unit is now dressing in T-shirts
and flip-flops to take photographs at night. The reason for nighttime work is to both escape the heat and
to not interfere with the four million people who visit the cemetery every year.

The preceding article is from Eastman's Online Genealogy Newsletter and is copyright by Richard W. Eastman. It is

re-published here with the permission of the author. Information about the newsletter is available at http://www.eogn.com.

Submitted by Dick & Ann Connell



70

Index

Abeasley . . . . 51

Abernathy . . . 51
Akers . . . . . . . 51

Albritton . . . . 51
Alexander . . . 51

Amabilis . . . . 59
Andrascik 61, 62

Argo . . . . . . . 51
Arthur . . . . . . 51

Barber . . . . . . 51
Barksdale . . . . 51

Barlow . . . . . . 51
Barnhart . . . . 51

Barrett . . . . . . 51
Baxter . . . . . . 51

Bear . . . . . . . . 51
Beasley . . . . . 51

Beatty . . . . . . 69
Bell . . . . . . . . 51

Bellamy . . . . . 51
Berry . . . . . . . 51

Bigelow . . . . . 51
Bingham . . . . 51

Bird . . . . . . . . 51
Birdsong . . . . 51

Blakeney . . . . 58
Blum . . . . . . . 51

Bowers 57, 59, 60
Boyett . . . . . . 51

Braddock . . . 50
Brannan . . . . . 52

Brawner . . . . . 52
Cannon . . . . . 52

Capone . . . . . 61
Carr . . . . . . . . 52

Chapman . . . . 52
Clark . . . . . . . 52

Clement . . . . . 52
Cohen . . . . . . 52

Commander . . 52
Connell . . . . . 69

Cook . . . . . . . 52
Cox . . . . . . . . 52

Crawford . 52, 64
Cummins . . . . 52

Dann . . . . . . . 52
Davis . . . . . . . 52

Dean . . . . . . . 52

Delaney . . . . . 52

Dickenson . . . 52
Dinkle . . . . . . 52

Dobbs . . . . . . 52
Dolive . . . . . . 52

Doyle . . . . . . . 52
Drew . . . . . . . 52

Dunaway . . . . 52
Dunn . . . . . . . 52

Edwards . . . . . 52
Evans . . . . . . . 52

Farnell . . . . . . 52
Ferguson . . . . 52

Forster . . . 61, 62
Fudge . . . . . . 52

Fuller . . . . . . . 52
Giles . . . . . . . 52

Gluck . . . . . . . 60
Golden . . . . . . 60

Gray . . . . . . . 52
Green . . . . . . . 64

Green . . . 63, 65
Hansell . . . . . 53

Hardaway . . . 53
Hardeman . . . 53

Harper . . . . . . 53
Harris . . . 50, 53

Hart . . . . . . . . 53
Hartley . . . . . 53

Hatch . . . . . . . 53
Heidt . . . . . . . 53

Heskett . . . . . 58
Hill . . . . . . . . 53

Hogarth . . . . . 53
Holden . . . . . . 53

Holder . . . . . . 53
Hooker . . . . . . 53

Horn . . . . . . . 53
Howard . . 53, 64

Howe . . . . . . . 53
Hunter . . . . . . 53

Ingram . . . . . . 53
Irvine . . . . . . . 53

Ivey . . . . . . . . 53
Jackson . . . . . 50

Jay . . . . . . . . . 53
Jenkins . . . . . . 53

Jernigan . . . . . 53

Jerome . . . . . . 53

Jinkins . . . . . . 53
Johns . . . . 50, 53

Johnson . . . . . 53
Jones . . . . . . . 53

Keen . . . . . . . 50
Kibler . . . . . . 53

Kieser . . . . . . 62
King . . . . . . . 53

Lawton . . . . . 53
Layton . . . . . . 53

Lee . . . . . . . . 53
Lennard . . . . . 54

Lin . . . . . . . . . 54
Lisk . . . . . . . . 54

Lock . . . . . . . 54
Long . . . . . . . 54

Love . . . . . . . 54
Manley . . . . . 54

Marshall . . . . 54
Mathis . . . . . . 54

Mcallister . . . 54
Mccullock . . . 54

Mcentire . . . . 64
Mcgivern . . . 59

Mcknight . . . . 54
Mcquaig . . . . 54

Metts . . . . . . . 54
Miller . . . . . . 54

Minor . . . . . . 54
Mizell . . . . . . 54

Mohr . . . . . . 59
Montague . . . . 54

Moran . . . . . . 54
Mosely . . . . . . 54

Neely . . . . . . . 54
Nelson . . . . . . 54

Nettles . . . . . . 54
Newheart . . . . 54

Newman . . . . 54
Nicholson . . . . 54

Oglesby . . . . . 54
Oirourke . . . . 54

Osisek . . . 57, 59
Osteen . . . . . . 54

Padgett . . . . . 54
Parham . . . . . 54

Parks . . . . . . . 54

Partin . . . . . . . 54

Patrick . . . . . . 54
Pattishall . . . . 54

Paxon . . . . . . 54
Peabody . . . . . 54

Perkins . . . . . . 54
Perry . . . . . . . 54

Person . . . . . . 54
Persons . . . . . 54

Peters . 54, 62, 68
Peyton . . . . . . 54

Powell . . . 67, 68
Powell . . . . . . 50

Preston . . . . . 54
Prevatt . . . . . . 54

Prince . . . . . . 55
Pringle . . . . . . 55

Purcell . . . . . . 55
Raulerson . . . 55

Reams . . . . . . 55
Reaves . . . . . . 55

Redditt . . . . . . 55
Riley . . . . . . . 60

Rinaldi . . . . . . 55
Roberson . . . . 55

Robertson . . . 55
Robertson . . . 55

Robinson . . . . 55
Ross . . . . . . . 55

Savage . . . . . . 55
Scarlett . . . . . 55

Schleuss . . . . 58
Scholls . . . . . . 55

Scruggs . . . . . 55
Searcy . . . . . . 55

Sego . . . . . . . 55
Shepard . . . . . 55

Shoafstall . . . 58
Shockley . . . . 55

Silling . . . . . . 55
Simmoms . . . . 55

Sims . . . . . . . 55
Singleterry . . . 55

Sloan . . . . . . . 55
Smith . 55, 63, 64

Snyder . . . 59, 60
Speer . . . . . . . 55

Spither . . . . . . 55

Spitler . . . . . . 55

Stanners . . . . . 55
Stevens . . . . . 55

Stewart . . . . . 55
Stockton . . . . 50

Strickland . . . 55
Tanner . . . 50, 55

Tarver . . . . . . 55
Taylor . . . . . . 55

Terry . . . . . . . 55
Thompson . . 57, 

 . . . . . . 59, 60
Thornton . . . . 55

Tolar . . . . . . . 56
Turner . . . . . . 56

Tyner . . . . . . . 56
Vaden . . . . . . 56

Vincek . . 61, 62
Vining . . . . . . 56

Waite . . . . . . . 56
Walker . . . . . . 56

Webb . . . . . . . 56
Weiskircher . . 59

Wheeler . . . . . 56
White . . . . . . . 56

Whitman . . . . 56
Williams . . . . 56

Willis . . . . . . . 56
Wilson . . . . . . 56

Winegord . . . . 56
Womble . . . . . 56

Woodbridge . . 56
Wren . . . . . . . 56

Yates . . . . . . . 50
Yowell . . . . . . 56

Zepp . . . . . . . 58


	Thoughts from your editor...
	Jackson
	Jernigan
	Florida Confederate Pensions
	Family of Montgomery Thompson (1840-1903) Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., WV
	Stories for Our Children - Bringing Ancestors to Life
	Vietnam Memorial Education Center
	Homestead Record Books of Bartow County, Georgia Edwin H. Green and Nancy C. (Smith) Green — 1879
	Maryland Revolutionary War Records
	Land Patent Books
	Orlando Memory
	"Final" Resting Place for Your Documents & Heirlooms
	Photographs to be Taken of Every Arlington Grave
	Index

